UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD, MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC., MICRON SEMICONDUCTOR PRODUCTS, INC., AND MICRON TECHNOLOGY TEXAS LLC,¹

Petitioner,

v.

NETLIST, INC.,

Patent Owner.

Case No. IPR2022-00996

Patent No. 11,016,918

PATENT OWNER NETLIST, INC.'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICE PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.8

¹ Micron Technology, Inc., Micron Semiconductor Products, Inc., and Micron Technology Texas LLC filed a motion for joinder and a petition in IPR2023-00406 and have been joined as petitioners in this proceeding.



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. 42.8, Patent Owner Netlist, Inc. hereby submits the following updated Notice.

I. Real Party-In-Interest (Unchanged)

The real-party-in-interest is Netlist, Inc., the owner of U.S. Patent No. 11,016,918 ("the '918 patent"). Netlist, Inc. is a publically held corporation with no parent corporation.

II. Related Matters (Changed)

The Patent Owner identifies the following pending matters that may be deemed related pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2):

- Netlist, Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., et al., No. 2-21-cv-00463 (E.D. Tex. filed Dec. 20, 2021)
- Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. et al. v. Netlist, Inc., No. 1-21-cv-01453
 (D. Del.) (Declaratory Judgment action filed by Samsung with the '918 patent added after the E.D. Texas action)
- Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. v. Netlist, Inc., IPR2022-00999, filed concurrently on May 17, 2022, against related U.S. Patent No.
 11,232,054. On November 29, 2023, the Board denied Netlist's request dated November 22, 2023 in IPR2022-00996 and IPR2022-00999 to submit additional supplemental information via emails. EX2072. On



Case IPR2022-00996 Patent No. 11,016,918

December 6, 2023, the Board also denied Netlist's motion to submit supplemental information. IPR2022-00999, Paper 50.

- U.S. Patent Application No. 17/582,797
- *SK hynix Inc. et al. v Netlist, Inc.*, IPR2017-00692 against Netlist's U.S. Patent No. 8,874,831.

III. Lead and Back-Up Counsel (Changed)

Lead Counsel	Back-up Counsel
Hong Annita Zhong (Reg. No. 66,530)	Philip Warrick (Reg. No. 54,707)
IRELL & MANELLA LLP	IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900	750 17th Street NW, Ste. 850
Los Angeles, California 90067	Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (310) 277-1010	Telephone: (202) 777-6500
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199	pwarrick@irell.com
hzhong@irell.com	
NetlistIPR@irell.com	Jason Sheasby (pro hac vice)
	IRELL & MANELLA LLP
	1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
	Los Angeles, California 90067
	Telephone: (310) 277-1010
	Facsimile: (310) 203-7199
	jsheasby@irell.com

IV. Service Information (Unchanged)

The Patent Owner consents to electronic service by email to email addresses listed above and NetlistIPR@irell.com.



Case IPR2022-00996 Patent No. 11,016,918

Dated: January 5, 2024 Respectfully submitted,

By: /Hong Zhong/
H. Annita Zhong (Reg. No. 65,530)
Jason Sheasby (pro hac vice)
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite #900
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4276
Telephone: (310) 203-7183
Fax: (310) 203-7199

Attorney for Patent Owner Netlist, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify, pursuant to 37 C.F.R. section 42.6 that on January 5, 2024, a complete copy of **PATENT OWNER NETLIST INC.'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICE** was served upon the following, by ELECTRONIC MAIL:

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Eliot D. Williams, Reg. No. 50,822
Theodore W. Chandler, Reg. No. 50,319
Ferenc Pazmandi, Reg. No. 66,216
Aashish Kapadia, Reg. No. 78,844
Brianna L. Potter, Reg. No. 76,748

DLSamsungNetlistIPRs@BakerBotts.com

Juan C. Yaquian
Michael Rueckheim
Winston-IPR-Netlist@winston.com

/Susan M. Langworthy/
Susan M. Langworthy

